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Housing Action Plan Implementation (HAPI) Grant: 

Questions and Answers as of Sept. 22, 2021 
 

PRE-EXISTING HAPS 
 
Question: Can we use a pre-existing (pre-HB 1923) Housing Strategy plan as the basis for a HAP 
implementation grant request?  

Answer: In general, yes. Page 1 of the HAPI grant instructions includes the following: 
 

If a city has adopted a housing plan that pre-dates HAPs funded with HB 1923 funds, they may still be 
eligible to apply for funding to implement actions within the plan. Cities with adopted housing plans are 
eligible to apply for funding as long as the plan includes an evaluation of the city’s housing needs and 
the housing strategies to address those needs were developed with community input. If you have 
questions about the whether your pre-2019 housing plan is valid for implementation funding, please 
contact the Washington State Department of Commerce (Commerce) staff noted in Section 7 at the 
end of these instructions. 

 
 
TIMING QUESTIONS ON HAPS BEING ADOPTED IN FALL OF 2021 
 
Question: Would a city qualify to apply for HAP implementation grant if the HAP is adopted after 10/15/21?  

Answer: We want to encourage all cities interested in the Housing Action Plan Implementation (HAPI) Grant to 
apply.  Per the Grant Instructions, Commerce will accept applications from any city that adopts their HAP by 
Oct. 22nd. Applications may be received from cities that plan to adopt their HAP soon after Oct. 22nd, but 
Commerce would wait until the city adopted their HAP to proceed with reviewing their application for a grant 
award and only contingent on funding still being available. 
 
Question: The application asks for a link to an approved housing action plan (HAP). Our city intends to adopt 
the HAP by the October 15th date set by Commerce, but may not have adopted it by the application due date. 
Is it acceptable to link to the draft? 

Answer: Yes, you can link to a draft. Also, as noted in the Grant Instructions, if a city applies for a grant and the 
HB 1923 grant actions have not yet been adopted, the city must include documentation that these actions will 
be considered for adoption by October 22nd. Commerce also can’t award a contract until a city has an adopted 
plan and a commitment for implementation. 
 
Question: I heard that if a jurisdiction does not meet the adoption deadline they will not qualify for the 
implementation grants, are there other consequences for not meeting the deadline? 
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Answer: If there is available funding after reviewing applications that will adopt by Oct. 22nd, Commerce would 
wait until a city adopted their HAP to proceed with a grant award. There are no other consequence of slow 
adoption, but we would show an INCOMPLETE in our report. 
 
 
 
PURPOSE OF THE GRANT 
 
Question: How do the HAPI requirements vary from the GMA housing element requirements introduced 
through HB 1220. Essentially, how much further do cities need to go to satisfy the HAPI requirements?  

Answer: The Grant Instructions include a chart on page 18 that shows the various requirements for a HAP vs. 
the new housing element and how the housing element requirements have changed with HB 1220. A majority 
of the HB 1220 changes were ones we recommended for the HAPs. It is more work, but it would set up a 
jurisdiction to complete their update more easily. A jurisdiction may have to wait for the housing needs by 
income band, but could develop policies and strategies to get at local estimates of need. 
 
Question: Can the grant reward be used to fund staff or consultant work?  

Answer: It can be used to fund staff and/or consultant work. 
 
Question: Does each grant objective need to have an associated council action? For example if we funded a 
linkage fee study, would we need to include a deliverable where an action was adopted by Council or is the 
study itself sufficient? 

Answer: A study can be a deliverable, as can development of a program.  
 
Question: Can cities secure the funding for a Housing Needs Assessment (HNA) without the requirement for 
a HAP? 

Answer: No, the legislation provides funding for a HAP. 
 
Question: Our HAP includes strategies to review various regulations.  Can we include those as 
implementation actions?  

Answer: The HAP process was supposed to include a review of your regulations, and so the grant is available 
for implementation of the specific strategies that you identified in your HAP. Any further “review” of regulations 
should be done with the intent to adopt new regulations and rules that will support the development of new 
housing. 
 
Question: Can the grant reward be used to fund implementation items that will be completed by the time the 
grant application is due?  

Answer: If those items are detailed as strategies or implementation of a strategy within a HAP, yes. And only 
for the components conducted after July 1, 2021, when the money became available. 
 
Question: The city is considering an application for the HAPI grant to assist in implementation of our recently 
adopted HAP. In reviewing the application instructions, I have a few questions:  It looks like in order to be 
eligible for the grant, the strategies must be in the HAP? If there was housing program related tasks or work 
that was not identified in the HAP then presumably it’s not eligible, correct? 

Answer: Yes, in 2019, the legislature provided funding for local governments to adopt any of the actions in 
RCW 36.70A.600.  However, because the dates in the legislation were not changed, this 21-23 grant program is 
now only for the development of Housing Action Plans (HAPs), and for implementation of existing ones. So, to 
be eligible for funding, strategies must have been identified in adopted HAPs. 

https://deptofcommerce.app.box.com/s/pitwpf7e9a4car05hjercbwyl3d2ou6x
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Question: Would the update of the City’s Housing Element in the Comprehensive Plan be eligible? While not 
identified as a specific strategy, the HAP includes a regulatory review which identifies ways to better align 
the HAP objectives and the Housing Element. 

Answer: There is the potential that this funding could fund an update to an existing HAP, because there is a 
requirement to review the element against the legislation (which has changed), but the majority of work should 
be adopting strategies that will increase housing capacity.  
 
Question: Will applications be ranked more competitively if there are multiple strategies included for 
implementation vs. just one strategy? 

Answer: The threshold requirement is at least one strategy to implement your HAP. However, in scoring, a 
significant portion of the points are for potential impact. So it you focus on one high-impact strategy, versus 
several smaller ones, the scoring may be similar. 
 
Question: Could work to update a 10+ year neighborhood plan in a HUD qualified census tract area qualify for 
this grant? 

Answer: No. The grant is for development of, or implementation of, a jurisdiction-wide HAP, which has pretty 
specific requirements and are not the same as the HUD plan.   
 
 
REGIONAL COLLABORATION 
 
Question: If a city is considering a collaboration with neighboring jurisdictions, could they also submit an 
individual application for a HAPI grant solely for their jurisdiction’s use?  

Answer: In the last round of grants there were several regional collaboration grants. In some cases (Walla 
Walla), one city submitted the application and created a HAP for the region. In others, cities pooled money to 
hire consultant to do the housing needs assessment, and used the remainder of their grant to adopt their HAP 
locally.  The maximum per large city is still $100,000, and $75,000 for a smaller city, so if a city wanted to 
pursue its own action, and regional actions, a single application should request no more than the limit. 
 
Question: If a collaboration is pursued, does a lead jurisdiction need to be identified? Would one application 
with executive approval from each jurisdiction be required, or do cities submit individual applications?  

Answer: Each city should commit to adopting a housing action plan and submit its own application.  A lead 
jurisdiction may facilitate any subcontracting the collaboration might pursue, however, it has to be a city 
leading the work, not a non-profit, because these grants are designed for cities. 
 
Question: Does the Joint Planning allow non-jurisdictional partners? 

Answer: The joint planning part was meant to encourage regional collaboration in the development of HAPs, 
and could also be in the implementation of strategies. If a non-jurisdictional partner is implementing a strategy, 
then they would be considered a sub-contractor for your grant. The grant would not be able to fund general 
contributions to a non-jurisdictional partner directly. 
 
Question: Our City may be interested in joining a joint project. What information or specificity of language is 
needed in the application? For example, our city has an implementation step stating, “Continue efforts with 
neighboring communities to address housing needs in South King County.” Is this sufficient to enter into a 
SKHHP project that is more specific to monitoring affordable housing? 

Answer: Jurisdictions are encouraged to coordinate with other cities and partner with non-cities (such as 
SKHHP) to implement a coordinated implementation action. We suggest that each jurisdiction include very 
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similar language so it is very clear that you are working together, however, Commerce can’t guarantee that 
everyone that will be funded. 
 
Question: The six south King County cities that collaborated on HAPs in the first round would like to do a 
combined application to do a below-market rental inventory program. Should cities that work together on a 
strategy include a component in each of their applications or a combined application?   

Answer: Cities should include a component in each application. In the application, note coordination, regional 
need, and benefits of coordinating. The incorporation of the strategy in each individual city’s application allows 
for more accountability at the local level and allows Commerce to more consistently track the funds going to 
each city. 
 
Question: Are there any benefits (bonus points) to doing a regional HAP?   

Answer: No bonus points will be given for doing a regional HAP, but there are advantages in that there could be 
efficiencies in scale and benefits in sharing resources.  
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